

**Tenth (10<sup>th</sup>) SUPPLEMENT  
TO THE  
OFFERING DOCUMENT OF**

**ALFALAH GHP MONEY MARKET FUND  
(AGMMF)**

**An Open Ended Money Market Scheme**

**MANAGED BY**

**ALFALAH GHP INVESTMENT  
MANAGEMENT LIMITED**

**Dated: July 30, 2021**

**Tenth Supplement dated July 30, 2021 to the  
First Supplement Replacement Offering Document of  
Alfalah GHP Money Market Fund (AGMMF) issued on March 11, 2015.  
[Managed by Alfalah GHP Investment Management Limited. an Asset Management  
Company Licensed under the Non-Banking Finance Companies (Establishment and  
Regulation) Rules, 2008]]**

---

The Alfalah GHP Money Market Fund (the Fund/the Scheme/the Trust/the Unit Trust) has been established through a Trust Deed (the Deed), entered into and between Alfalah GHP Investment Management Limited, the Management Company, and Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited, the Trustee, and is authorized under the Non-Banking Finance Companies (Establishment and Regulation) Rules, 2003 (the "Rules") and Non-Banking Finance Companies and Notified Entities Regulation, 2008 ("Regulations").

The Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) has authorized the offer of Units under Alfalah GHP Money Market Fund (AGMMF) and registered as a notified entity under the Non-Banking Finance Companies (Establishment and Regulation) Rules, 2003 and Non-Banking Finance Companies and Notified Entities Regulations 2008 ("Regulations") vide letter No. NBFC-II/AD/IGI/MMF/218 dated March 18, 2010. SECP has approved this Offering Document, under Regulation 54 of the NBFC & NE Regulations 2008 vide letter no. SCD/AMCW/AGIML/277/2015 dated March 11, 2015.

---

**Objective of the Supplemental Offering Document**

Incorporation of Regulation 63 of NBFC Regulations 2008 requirement related to distribution of income after deducting capital gain including realized and unrealized capital gain.

Effective from July 30, 2021, the following clauses of the Offering Document have been amended to read in their entirety as follows in below mentioned funds:-

**Amendment No. 1**

**Clause 5 "DISTRIBUTION POLICY" Sub Clause 5.1 "Declaration of Dividend" in second para after "other than" and before "unrealized" the word "realized and" is added.**

Ref . No .	Existing Clause	New / Amended Clause

<p><b><u>Sub Clause 5.1</u></b></p>	<p><b><u>Declaration of Dividend</u></b></p> <p>a) The Management Company shall decide as soon as possible but not later than forty-five days after the Accounting Date / interim period whether to distribute among Unit Holders, profits, either in form of bonus Units or cash dividend, if any, available for the distribution at the end of the Accounting Period and shall advise the Trustee of the amount of such distribution per Unit. The Fund will comply with regulatory and taxation requirements and the distribution policy may be amended accordingly.</p> <p>b) The Management Company on behalf of the Scheme shall, for every accounting year, distribute by way of dividend to the Unit Holders, not less than ninety per cent of the accounting income of the Collective Investment Scheme received or derived from sources other than unrealized capital gains as reduced by such expenses as are chargeable to a Collective Investment Scheme under the Regulations.</p> <p>c) For the purpose of this Clause the expression "accounting income" means income calculated in accordance with the requirements of International Accounting Standards (IAS) as are notified under the Companies Ordinance, 1984, the Regulations and the directives issued by SECP. Wherever the requirement of Regulations or the directives issued by SECP differs with the requirement of IAS, the Regulations and the said directives shall prevail.</p>	<p><b><u>Declaration of Dividend</u></b></p> <p>a) The Management Company shall decide as soon as possible but not later than forty-five days after the Accounting Date / interim period whether to distribute among Unit Holders, profits, either in form of bonus Units or cash dividend, if any, available for the distribution at the end of the Accounting Period and shall advise the Trustee of the amount of such distribution per Unit. The Fund will comply with regulatory and taxation requirements and the distribution policy may be amended accordingly.</p> <p>b) The Management Company on behalf of the Scheme shall, for every accounting year, distribute by way of dividend to the Unit Holders, not less than ninety per cent of the accounting income of the Collective Investment Scheme received or derived from sources other than realized and unrealized capital gains as reduced by such expenses as are chargeable to a Collective Investment Scheme under the Regulations.</p> <p>c) For the purpose of this Clause the expression "accounting income" means income calculated in accordance with the requirements of International Accounting Standards (IAS) as are notified under the Companies Ordinance, 1984, the Regulations and the directives issued by SECP. Wherever the requirement of Regulations or the directives issued by SECP differs with the requirement of IAS, the Regulations and the said directives shall prevail.</p>
-------------------------------------	---	--

<b>Rationale</b>
Dividend distribution to be align with Regulation 63 of NBFC Regulation where mechanism of minimum distribution of 90% of accounting income stated. However, fund can distribute any amount over and above at the option of the Management Company.

**Amendment No. 2**

**Clause 7 “TAXATION” Sub Clause 7.1.2 “Liability for Income Tax if Ninety Percent of Income is distributed” in second para after “other than” and before “unrealized” the word “realized and” is added.**

Ref . No .	Existing Clause	New / Amended Clause
<b><u>Sub Clause 7.1.2</u></b>	<p><b><u>Liability for Income Tax if Ninety Percent of Income is distributed</u></b></p> <p>Notwithstanding the tax rate given above, the income from the Fund will be exempted from tax if not less than 90% of the income for the year as reduced by capital gains whether realized or unrealized is distributed amongst the Unit Holders as dividend.</p> <p>The Fund will distribute not less than 90% of its income received or derived from sources other than unrealized capital gains as reduced by such expenses as are chargeable to the Fund.</p>	<p><b><u>Liability for Income Tax if Ninety Percent of Income is distributed</u></b></p> <p>Notwithstanding the tax rate given above, the income from the Fund will be exempted from tax if not less than 90% of the income for the year as reduced by capital gains whether realized or unrealized is distributed amongst the Unit Holders as dividend.</p> <p>The Fund will distribute not less than 90% of its income received or derived from sources other than realized and unrealized capital gains as reduced by such expenses as are chargeable to the Fund.</p>

<b>Rationale</b>
Dividend distribution to be align with Regulation 63 of NBFC Regulation where mechanism of minimum distribution of 90% of accounting income stated. However, fund can distribute any amount over and above at the option of the Management Company.